SUPREME COURT OF DELAWARE

LISA A. DOLPH

SUPREME COURT BUILDING

55 THE GREEN DOVER DE 19901

DORIS J. ADKINS
Chief Deputy Clerk
ELIZABETH A. FELICIANO
Senior Court Clerk
DANIELLE M. DRAKE
Senior Court Clerk
JOANNE K. HASTINGS
Senior Court Clerk

(302) 739-4155 (302) 739-4156

October 7, 2021

Register in Chancery New Castle County

Kent County Sussex County

Prothonotary New Castle County

Kent County Sussex County

Court of Common Pleas New Castle County

Kent County Sussex County

Family Court New Castle County

Kent County Sussex County

State Law Library New Castle County

Kent County Sussex County

Chief Magistrate

Justice of the Peace Court

Board on Professional Responsibility

Office of Disciplinary Counsel

Board on the Unauthorized Practice of Law

Board of Bar Examiners

Commission on Continuing Legal Education

Lawyers' Fund for Client Protection

Administrative Office of the Courts

Attached is a certified copy of the Order dated October 7, 2021, **IN RE Delaware Rules for Continuing Education**.

/s/ Lisa A. Dolph

Lisa A. Dolph Clerk of the Supreme Court

cc: Honorable Collins J. Seitz, Jr.

Honorable Karen L. Valihura

Honorable James T. Vaughn, Jr.

Honorable Gary F. Traynor

Honorable Tamika R. Montgomery-Reeves

Honorable Kathaleen St. J. McCormick

Honorable Jan R. Jurden

Honorable Michael K. Newell

Honorable Carl C. Danberg

Honorable Alan G. Davis

Honorable Kathleen M. Jennings

Honorable Kevin J. O'Connell

Anne C. Foster, Esquire

Chair, Supreme Court Rules Committee

Gayle Lafferty, Esquire

State Court Administrator

Daniel F. Wolcott, Jr., Esquire

Delaware Code Revisor

Katherine Neikirk, Esquire

Chief Staff Attorney

Karlis Johnson,

Court Administrator

Charlene Wickman, Lexis/Nexis

Carolyn Meier, Lexis/Nexis

Elizabeth Pease, West Group

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

IN RE: DELAWARE RULES FOR § CONTINUING EDUCATION §

ORDER

This 7th day of October, 2021, it appears to the Supreme Court of Delaware that:

WHEREAS, Continuing Legal Education Rule 4 provides that at least 12 of the required 24 CLE credit hours that shall be completed during each two-year period must be earned by attending in person, live CLE approved courses; and

WHEREAS, by order dated April 6, 2020 this Court waived the requirement that live, in-person CLE approved courses make up at least 12 of the required 24 CLE credit hours for the two-year periods ending December 31, 2020 and December 31, 2021 because of the unavailability of such courses due to the COVID-19 crisis; and

WHEREAS, it appears that the availability of live, in-person CLE approved courses continues to be extremely limited due to COVID-19;

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED as follows:

1. The requirement that at least 12 of the 24 CLE credit hours must be earned by attending in person, live CLE approved courses is waived for the two-year period ending December 31, 2022. All 24 CLE credit hours for that two-year period may be satisfied by approved courses that do not require an in-person, live appearance.

BY THE COURT:

/s/ Collins J. Seitz, Jr.
Chief Justice

State of Delaware

§§ss.§

Kent County

I, Lisa A. Dolph, Clerk of the Supreme Court of the State of Delaware, do hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of the Order dated October 7, 2021, IN RE Delaware Rules for Continuing Education, as remains on file and of record in said Court.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF,

I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seal of said Court at Dover this 7th day of October, A.D. 2021.

/s/ Lisa A. Dolph

Lisa A. Dolph Clerk of the Supreme Court